Date: 5 December 2019

Our reference: FOIRQ5552

Dear Sir/Madam.

Thank you for your request for information, which we have processed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please see our response to your following request for information:

Your Request and Our Response (in bold)

Unless otherwise stated, all questions relate to Nursing usage only.

Please see the following response (in bold) to your request for information provided by Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust (the 'Trust'):

1. Please provide name and contact details (email address and telephone number where possible) of any Lead Cancer Nurses and Cancer Managers you have within your Trust, broken down by site, and then department and speciality of cancer. Please see the contact details below *

Lead Cancer Nurse - Mary Foo-Caballero (Matron)
Mary.Foo-Caballero@gosh.nhs.uk

<u>Please note:</u> * the above named person has refused consent for their above personal data to be used for direct marketing purposes.

The Privacy and Electronic Marketing Regulations state that an individual must consent to processing of their personal data for marketing purposes. Re-use of their data for this purpose without explicit consent would therefore be a breach of their rights under the Data Protection Act 2018.

The Trust takes breaches reported by our staff seriously and we will make relevant complaints, including referrals to the Information Commissioner, if necessary.

- 2. How much cancer related agency usage from January 2018 to November 2019 has the Trust used? This is a request for Nursing only. I request for this information to be broken down into the following:
 - a) unit/site and ward/department Butterfly/ International Private Patients Directorate
 - b) grade/title (i.e. Band 5/6/7 Nurse etc.) Band 6

NHS Foundation Trust

c) amount of hours and/or full time equivalent (FTE) broken down per month during the requested time period above Hours - Please see the following table:

	Sept-19	Oct-19	Total
Your Word	£1,252	£2,794.60	£4,047
Pulse	£431.60	£0.00	£431.60
			£4,478

d) total cost of agency usage (in £) per month during the requested time period above Please see the following table:

Agency/ Hours	Sept-19	Oct-19
Your Word	34.5	89
Pulse	11.5	0

- e) what agencies were used, along with total amount in £ per agency on a monthly basis during the requested time period above Please see the information provided in the above table to sub-question (d).
- 3. How does the Trust source any cancer-related Nurse agency requirements? I request your answer include any frameworks that you use along with the number of SLAs you have in place with providers. The Trust pulls off the LPP Framework when required.
- 4. Based on your answer above, can you confirm the number of incidences whereby your agency need has been charged above NHSi cap, broken down per shift on a monthly basis i.e. April 2018 = 25 shifts. None GOSH does not use agencies that breach rate caps
- 5. Who is responsible for making the decision on which agency/recruitment business to use to fulfil your agency nursing requirements. Please include name and contact details (email and telephone number where possible). Please see the contact details below *

Emma Beard

Emma.Beard@bankpartners.co.uk

02078138327

<u>Please note:</u> * the above named person has refused consent for their above personal data to be used for direct marketing purposes.

The Privacy and Electronic Marketing Regulations state that an individual must consent to processing of their personal data for marketing purposes. Re-use of their data for this purpose without explicit consent



would therefore be a breach of their rights under the Data Protection Act 2018.

The Trust takes breaches reported by our staff seriously and we will make relevant complaints, including referrals to the Information Commissioner, if necessary.

- 6. What are the Trusts current full-time and part-time vacancies for:
 - a) Cancer Clinical Nurse Specialists 0.42
 - b) Lead Cancer Nurse 0.00
 - c) Cancer Manager 0.00
 - d) Chemotherapy Nurses The job title Chemotherapy Nurse is not within our Trust
 - e) Radiology Nurses 4.38
 - f) Oncology Nurses 6.18

Please note:

The information we have provided under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is the information held on the date your request was received by the Trust.

We hope the information provided is sufficient and helpful in answering your questions or any issues or concerns. Should you have any further queries in relation to this request, please do not hesitate to contact the FOI Team and quote the above reference number on any related correspondence.

Re-use of information

The information provided is Trust copyright. You may re-use this Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust copyright information in accordance with the Open Government Licence: http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/ (Please note that re-use of personal data is not allowed under this license.)

For information which is not Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust copyright, e.g. external websites, please contact the named party directly.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information team

Great Ormond Street Hospital for Children NHS Foundation Trust Email: foiteam@gosh.nhs.uk

[Enclosed – Your Rights – See next page]



Your Rights

Should you have any questions relating to the response you have received to your request for information, please do not hesitate to contact the FOI Team. Alternatively, you are entitled to make a request for an internal review within two months from the receipt date of our final response to your original request. You can also write to the Head of Quality & Safety at the following address:

Quality & Safety team Great Ormond Street Hospital LONDON WC1N 3JH

If, however, you remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the internal review then you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner as the final stage of the FOI process. You can contact the Information Commissioner's Office at the following address:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF